

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE SUPREME COURT

Appeal from the Michigan Court of Appeals
Hon. Hood, Jansen, and K.F. Kelly

MOUNT CLEMENS RECREATIONAL
BOWL, INC, a Michigan profit corporation,
KMI, INC, a Michigan profit corporation, and
MIRAGE CATERING, INC, a Michigan profit
corporation, individually and on behalf of all
others similarly situated,

Supreme Court Case No. 165169

Court of Appeals Case No. 358755

Court of Claims No. 21-001836-CZ

Plaintiffs/Appellants,

v

ELIZABETH HERTEL, in her official capacity
as Director of the Michigan Department of
Health and Human Services, PATRICK
GAGLIARDI, in his official capacity as Chair
of the Michigan Liquor Control Commission,
and GRETCHEN WHITMER, in her official
capacity as Governor of the State of Michigan,

Defendant/Appellee.

Laura J. Genovich (P72278)
Keith T. Brown (P84193)
FOSTER, SWIFT, COLLINS & SMITH, PC
Attorneys for Amici Curiae
1700 E. Beltline Avenue NE, Suite 200
Grand Rapids, MI 49525
(616) 726-2238
lgenovich@fosterswift.com
kbrown@fosterswift.com

**SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE MICHIGAN MUNICIPAL LEAGE AND
MICHIGAN TOWNSHIPS ASSOCIATION**

Dated: November 1, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... I

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES.....II

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE1

ARGUMENT.....2

I. **The public nuisance “exception” to takings jurisprudence has been long recognized in state and federal common law, and it is vital to daily local governance.**2

 A. *Local governments impact the day-to-day value of particular land uses in the ordinary course of modern life.*2

 B. *Determination of the vested property interest is a threshold question of state law.*.....3

 C. *Where the police power and the Takings Clause intersect, even the prohibition of lawful uses does not constitute a taking.*.....4

 D. *Many laws grant police power authority to local governments in Michigan that may from time to time temporarily affect the value of particular land uses.*.....6

 E. *As a matter of Michigan law, no taking occurred.*8

 F. *If Plaintiffs’ theory is correct, local governments would face immense numbers of takings cases.*10

II. **The difference between analyzing this case under the police power exception and under *Penn Central* has tremendous consequences for local governments.**.....11

CONCLUSION.....12

WORD COUNT CERTIFICATION12

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Hadacheck v Sebastian, 239 US 394; 36 S Ct 143; 60 L Ed 348 (1915) 5

Jacobsen v Massachusetts, 197 US 11; 25 S Ct 358, 49 L ED 643 (1905)..... 6

Kirk v Tyrone Twp, 398 Mich 429; 247 NW2d 848 (1976) 10

Lakeside Resort, LLC v Crystal Twp, unpublished per curiam opinion of the Court of Appeals, issued April 5, 2016 (Docket No. 324799)..... 9

Mathews v Kalamazoo Bd of Ed, 127 Mich 530; 86 NW 1036 (1901) 6

Palazzolo v Rhode Island, 533 US 606; 121 S Ct 2448; 150 L ED 592 (2001)..... 6

Pennsylvania Coal Co v Mahon, 260 US 393; 43 S Ct 158; 67 L ED 322 (1922)..... 4

People ex rel. Hill v Bd of Ed of City of Lansing, 224 Mich 388; 195 NW 95 (1923)..... 6, 7

Rafaeli, LLC v Oakland Co, 505 Mich 429; 952 NW2d 434 (2020)..... 4, 11

Ruckelshaus v Monsanto Co, 467 US 986; 104 S Ct 2862; 81 L ED 815 (1984) 4

Tahoe-Sierra Pres Council Inc v Tahoe Reg’l Plan Agency, 535 US 302; 122 S Ct 1465; 152 L Ed 517 (2002)..... 5, 9, 12

Tyler v Hennepin Co, 598 US 631; 143 S Ct 1369; 215 L Ed 2d 564 (2023) 11

United States v General Motors Corp, 323 US 373; 65 S Ct 357; 89 L ED 311 (1945)..... 4

Statutes

MCL 117. 3..... 8

MCL 117.4b..... 8

MCL 117.4f..... 8

MCL 117.4h..... 8

MCL 41.16..... 8

MCL 41.181..... 8

MCL 41.340..... 8

MCL 42.1..... 8

MCL 42.17	8
MCL 67.1	8
MCL 67.22	8
MCL 67.23	8
MCL 71.1	8
Rules	
MCR 7.312(H)(5).....	1
Constitutional Provisions	
Const 1963, art 1 §1	3
Const 1963, art 10, §2.....	3
Const 1963, art 7 §2	7
US Const Am 5	3
